
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Monday 19 January 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Craig Simmons  
 
Vice Chair Councillor Tom Hayes  

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

 Councillor Farida Anwar  

 Councillor Van Coulter  

 Councillor Roy Darke  

 Councillor James Fry  

 Councillor Sam Hollick  

 Councillor David Henwood  

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan  

 Councillor Linda Smith  

 Councillor Louise Upton  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

   

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

   

3 UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

   

 For Scrutiny Members to update the Committee on any developments since 
the last meeting. 
 
Chairs of the Finance and Housing Standing Panels may wish to update the 
Committee on their work.  
 
The progress of review panels is briefly set out in section 2 of the work 
programme but Lead Members may also wish to p
[...]
 invited to comment? 

 
Councillor Dee Sinclair and Richard Adams, Service Manager for 
Environmental Protection, have been invited to present this item. 
 

 

 

7 WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 121 - 154 

 Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer 
Tel 01865 252230 
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
Indicative agenda schedules are set out in section 5 of the Scrutiny 
Work Programme. 

 



 

 
The latest Forward Plan is included which outlines decisions to be 
taken by the City Executive Board or Council. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
The work programme will be reviewed at every meeting so that it can 
be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the Committee 
 
Members are asked to select which Forward Plan items they wish to 
pre-scrutinise based on the following criteria: 
 
- Is the issue controversial / of significant public interest? 
- Is it an area of high expenditure? 
- Is it an essential service / corporate priority?  
- Can Scrutiny influence and add value? 
 
A maximum of three items for pre-scrutiny will normally apply.  
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer can support the Committee in its 
discussion. 
 

 

8 REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 155 - 164 

 Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer  
Tel 01865 252230  
abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
The Committee makes a number of recommendations to officers and 
decision makers. This item allows Committee to see the results of 
recommendations since the last meeting and the cumulative results 
of all scrutiny recommendations. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
Since the last Scrutiny Committee meeting, recommendations on the 
following items have been added: 

- Clean Streets 
- Discretionary Rates Relief Policy 
- Oxford Standard 
- Asset Management Strategy (Housing Panel) 
- Older Persons Housing Review (Housing Panel) 

 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer. 
 

 

 

9 LOCAL ECONOMY SCRUTINY PANEL - DRAFT SCOPE 165 - 166 

 Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer  
Tel 01865 252230  
abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 

 



 

 

Background Information 

 
The Committee established a ‘Local Economy’ Scrutiny Panel to 
review how the City Council supports local businesses and identify 
what more could be done.  The Panel has met to gather some initial 
evidence and consider its areas of focus. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
For the Scrutiny Committee to note and comment on the proposed 
scope of the Panel. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Councillor Fry, Chair of the Panel can introduce the proposed scope. 
 

 

10 MINUTES 167 - 172 

 Minutes from 8 and 23 December Scrutiny Committee meetings 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 
2014 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 December 
2014 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

11 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
3 February 2015 
2 March 2015 
23 March 2015 
5 May 2015 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an inter
[...]
t, Universities Representative, Oxford Brookes 
Adrian Lockwood, Business Representative, Oxfordshire Skills Board                                                   
Lesley Tims for John Mansbridge, Environment Agency                                                                                               
David Warburton, Homes and Communities Agency 

In attendance: 
David Neudegg, West Oxfordshire District Council (representing Oxfordshire Chief 
Executives) 
Andrew Tucker, West Oxfordshire District Council  
Paul Staines, Growth Board Programme Manager 
Calvin Bell, Cherwell District Council 
Anna Robinson, South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
David Edwards, Oxford City Council 
Nigel Tipple, Local Enterprise Partnership 
Val Johnson Oxfordshire Partnership Manager 

Apologies:  
Andrew Harrison, Business Representative 
Phil Shadbolt, Business Representative 
Jon Mansbridge, Environment Agency 
Sue Scane, Oxfordshire County Council 

1. Introductions and Welcome 

Barry Norton welcomed Members, Officers and members of the public to the 
meeting. He explained that the Board continued to meet in shadow form as not all 
constituent authorities had completed the necessary formalities for it to be 
constituted as a statutory joint committee. It was expected that it would operate as a 
full Board from the next meeting. Those present then introduced themselves. 

2. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for Absence were received from Andrew Harrison and Phil Shadbolt, 
Business Representatives, and from Sue Scane of Oxfordshire County Council. 
Lesley Tims attended in place of John Mansbridge representing the Environment 
Agency. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest in matters to be considered at the meeting. 

45



[Shadow] Oxfordshire Growth Board 
Minutes of meeting held on Thursday 20 November 2014 
 

 

4. Minutes of the Shadow Growth Board held on 12 September 2014 

The minutes of the meeting of the S
[...]
ort:Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

Summary 

 
Purpose of report:  Describe the new anti-social behaviour powers in the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
          

Key decision No 

 
Executive lead member: Councillor Dee Sinclair, Board Member for Crime 
and Community Response 
 
Report author: Richard Adams 
 
Policy Framework: Safer communities 

 
Appendices to report 
Home Office Guidance on the ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

Background 

The Scrutiny Committee requested a report to update them on the new tools 
and powers made available to the police and local authorities under the Anti-
social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

Introduction 

1. The ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 received Royal Assent in April 
2014.  It brought together 19 previous powers into six with the intention of 
making them quicker and easier to obtain.  The majority of the anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) provisions came into effect in October 2014, the most 
notable exception being the civil injunction. 

2. A number of existing pieces of legislation have been, or are to be, 
repealed including the Anti-Social Behaviour Order (ASBO).  Gating 
Orders, Designated Public Places Orders and Dog Control Orders must be 
replaced by Public Spaces Protection Orders if still required. 

Civil Injunctions 

3. Injunctions are court orders thatprohibit a person from doing something 
that adversely affects others and, with the new civil injunctions, include 
positive requirements the person must undertake. 

 

49

Agenda Item 6



4. There are two tests for a civil injunction, dependent upon whether the 
behaviour is housing or non-housing related.  The court must decide, on 
the balance of probabilities if,: 

• where the perpetrator is impacting upon the housing management 
function of the landlord, the conduct needs to be capable of causing 
nuisance or annoyance.   

• for non-housing related behaviour, for example in the city centre or 
[...]
and 
opportunities and gaps identified. 

Further evidence 
gathering meetings 
scheduled for 9 & 26 
February. 
 

Councillor 
Coulter (Chair), 
Gant, Lloyd-
Shogbesan and 
Thomas  

Budget 
Review 

Annual review of draft budget and 
medium term financial plan 

Three Budget Review meetings in w/c 
12 January. 

Recommendations to 
be agreed on 21 Jan. 

Finance Panel 
Members  

Recycling 
rates 

To review of recycling and waste 
data rates, and consider 
community incentives and other 
recycling initiatives. 

Continuation of previous panel which 
reported in July 2014. Meeting held on 
8 October to consider bid for incentive 
funding. 

Panel to visit depot 
and consider waste 
and recycling on 16 
February 2015 

Councillor Fry 
(Chair), 
Simmons and 
Hayes 

Supporting 
businesses 
in the city 
centre 

1. What can the City Council can 
do to mitigate disruption to the city 
centre economy while major 
developments are taking place?  
How can communication be 
improved for lasting benefit to 
residents and visitors? 2. What 
scope does the City Council have 
to minimise the time shop units are 
left empty, and to improve the 
appearance of empty units? 

The panel metwith the Town Centre 
manager todiscuss possible areas of 
focus on 7 January 2015. 

Scope to be 
considered by 
Scrutiny Committee 
on 19 January. 

Councillor Fry 
(Chair), Darke, 
Benjamin and 
Gotch 

122



3. Potential Review Panels – to be established when resources allow  
 

Topic Area(s) for focus Nominated councillors 

Cycling  Scope to be determined.  Panel to consider area(s) of focus which could include: 

• Review cycling funding including City and County Council contributions. 

• Explore progress against sought outcomes and value for money achieved. 

Councillors Wolff, Upton, 
Pressel and Hayes  

Neighbourhood 
working 

Scope to be determined.  Could to consider how to address feedback provided to the 
City Council by the peer review group. 

TBC 

 
 
Indicative scrutiny r
[...]
l’s offices or online at 

http://www.oxford.gov.uk 

 
City Executive Board Members and Senior Officers 
 

City Executive Board Member  
 

Portfolio 

Bob Price, Council Leader Corporate Strategy, Economic Development 
and Planning 

Ed Turner, Deputy Leader Finance, Asset Management and Public 
Health 

Susan Brown Customer Services and Social Inclusion 

Mark Lygo Sports, Events and Parks 

Pat Kennedy Educational Attainment and Youth Ambition 

Mike Rowley Leisure Contract and Community Partnership 
Grants 

Dee Sinclair Crime and Community Response 

Scott Seamons Housing and Estate Regeneration 

Christine Simm Culture and Communities 

John Tanner Cleaner, Greener Oxford, Climate Change 
and Transport 

 
 
Senior Officers  
 

Job Title 

Peter Sloman Chief Executive 

David Edwards Executive Director of City Regeneration and 
Housing 

Tim Sadler Executive Director of Community Services  

Jackie Yates Executive Director of Organisational 
Development and Corporate Services 

Jane Lubbock Head of Business Improvement and 
Technology 

Michael Crofton-Briggs Head of City Development 

Helen Bishop Head of Customer Services 

Graham Bourton Head of Direct Services 

John Copley Head of Environmental Development 

Nigel Kennedy Head of Finance/ Section 106 Officer 

Stephen Clarke Head of Housing and Property 

Simon Howick Head of Human Resources and Facilities 

Jeremy Thomas Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring 
Officer 

Ian Brooke Head of Leisure and Communities 

Peter McQuitty Head of Policy Culture and Communications 

 
 

132



 

  
 

DELEGATED OFFICER EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 

 

ITEM 1: AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR A NEW TELEPHONY SOLUTION. 
ID: I009808 

The Council currently has  
• Numerous contracts with BT for line rental and call costs  
• A contract with Vodafone for mobiles. This contract ends later this month and can be 
extended on a monthly basis.  
• Various line contracts with Virgin  
• A Mitel for our switchboard system which has a 
[...]
 2015 

Draft Scope: ‘Supporting businesses in the City Centre’ Scrutiny Panel 
 

Review Topic Supporting businesses in the City Centre 

Lead Member Review Group Councillor James Fry 

Other Panel Members Councillors Elise Benjamin, Roy Darke and Mike 
Gotch 

Officer Support and allocate 
hours 

Scrutiny Officer approx. 2-4 days per month. 
Additional support from the Town Centre 
Manager. 

Rationale 
(key issues and/ or reason for 
doing the Review) 

Scrutiny Members are keen to understand what 
the City Council already does to support the 
local economy, particularly small businesses, 
and what more could be done. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee prioritised this review 
when agreeing its work programme for 2014-15 

Purpose of Review/Objective 
(specify exactly what the 
Review should achieve) 

To identify how the City Council currently 
supports small and medium sized businesses in 
the city centre and what further support is 
possible.  Key lines of inquiry are: 
1. What can the City Council can do to mitigate 
disruption to the city centre economy while 
major developments are taking place?  How 
can communications be improved for lasting 
benefit to residents and visitors? 

2. What scope does the City Council have to 
minimise the time shop units are left empty, 
and to improve the appearance of empty 
units? 

A third line of inquiry was identified by the panel 
but this will only be considered in so far as it 
relates to 1 because it is likely to require a 
separate scrutiny review: 
3. What could feasibly be done to improve 
transport in and around the City Centre? 

 
To engage with officers and stakeholders and 
produce evidence based recommendations to 
the City Executive Board. 

Indicators of Success 
(what factors would tell you 
what a good Review should 
look like) 

Good Quality engagement with stakeholders 
that delivers a range of opinion. 
 
Broad agreement on recommendations amongst 
Panel Members, Officers and stakeholders. 
 
The majority o
[...]
s on 
other topics covered by the Town Team. 

Meeting five 

TBA – Meeting to consider evidence gathered and agree recommendation areas. 

 
 

166



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 8 December 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Anwar, Coulter, Darke, Fry, Hollick, Henwood and Upton. 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Bob Price, Leader of the Council 
 
 
INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Tanya Bandekar (Revenues and Benefits), Andrew 
Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Geoff Corps (Cleaner Greener Services Manager), 
Douglas Loveridge (Direct Services), Stephen North (Revenues and Benefits), 
Peter Sloman (Chief Executive) and Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) 
 
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
55. UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 
Councillor Coulter reported that the inequalities panel was focussing on areas 
where the council could make a difference, was gathering data, and had 
arranged for speakers to give evidence. He thanked officers for their initial 
responses. 
 
Councillor Fry reported the finance panel would be scrutinising the budget. 
 
Councillor Darke reported that while the flooding group last met in May, work on 
flood prevention was ongoing and Thames Water were being encouraged to 
complete their work on schedule. 
 
56. CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE ACTION PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive. Councillor Price, 
Leader of the Council, and Peter Sloman, Chief Executive, introduced the report 
and answered questions. 
 
The peer review process picked up many positive points.  
 
Key areas to develop included: 

• Local agendas through neighbourhoods working with themes tailored to each 
area. 

• The concept of ‘leadership of place’ – to improve relationships with key 
groups in the city such as universities, health service and b
[...]
eport from Streetscene Direct Services. Douglas 
Loveridge, Streetscene Services Manager, and Geoff Corps, Cleaner Greener 
Services Manager, introduced the report and answered questions. 
 
They explained the remit of the Streetscene team. During the floods at the start 
of the year, operatives were heavily involved in clearing up and preventative 
work. As a result while work in the city centre was unaffected other work was not 
carried out. This had an effect on the cumulative statistics.  
The city centre manager and Environmental Health team were working with 
businesses and waste collectors to reduce the problem of trade waste on streets 
in the city centre. Proposals for alterations to the council’s trade waste 
collections to reduce the time trade waste was on the street would be presented 
to the City Executive Board for decision. 
 
They explained the policy for cleaning graffiti from private property including 
street furniture. 
 
They explained the schedule for daily, weekly and deep cleaning city streets, 
that there was a schedule for sweeping leaves, and that if necessary particular 
problem areas could be dealt with outside the schedules. 
 

168



 

The Streetscene team were happy to walk round wards with councillors and 
discuss solutions for problem areas. 
 
The Committee made the following points  

• councillors thanked the team for their prompt responses to their queries; 

• it supported the review of the city centre bins and changes to the trade waste 
and general waste removal in the city centre to improve the street scene; 

• adequate resourcing of normal street cleaning as well as prioritising flood 
clearance work should be considered as flooding occurred annually. 

 
and asked for: 

• details of the cleaning schedules to be circulated to all councillors so that any 
additions could be suggested before the budget was agreed by Council; 

• clarification of the legal powers around graffiti removal; 

• that the website give a consis
[...]
evenues and Benefits 
team for advice as there were a range of possible reliefs and reductions 
available, and the council’s policy and the requirement to consider each case 
on its merits allowed for more discretion on some aspects than was 
immediately apparent. 

 

169



 

The Committee recommended that: 

• The Local Economy Scrutiny Panel consider this policy and its effects. 

• It was difficult for businesses, and in particular not for profit organisations, to 
decide if they met the criteria for relief. Non-profit making organisations 
should be clearly encouraged to contact the City Council for an early 
assessment of their entitlement to discretionary reliefs. There should be clear 
guidance and information available for all those who might be eligible. 

 
59. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee agreed that in addition to the items on the work programme 
1. it would consider: 

• grant allocations to community and voluntary organisations 2015/2016 
(item 33) 

• the culture strategy 2015-18 (31) 

• Oxfutures programme (26) 
2. the Housing Panel would consider the aids and adaptations policy (20) and 

the exemption policy for repairs (25)  
3. and the Finance Panel would consider the capital strategy (28), the treasury 

management strategy 15/16 (33) and the creation of a panel to manage the 
council's investment portfolio (29). 

 
60. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the report and progress. 
 
61. MINUTES 
 
The Committee approved the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2014 
as a true and accurate record subject to correcting the figure in Minute 41, 
paragraph 3 from £200,000 to £515,000. 
 
62. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted these. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 

170



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 23 December 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Anwar, Coulter, Darke, Fry, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith and 
Upton. 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Bob Price, Leader of the Council 
 
INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Nigel Gibson, Director of the Save Temple Cowley Pool (STCP) Community 
Interest Group 
Councillors Fooks, Lygo, and Sinclair (in the public gallery). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: David Ashworth (Regeneration and Major Projects), Ian 
Brooke (Head of Leisure, Parks and Communities), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny 
Officer), Lindsay Cane (Law and Governance), Nigel Kennedy (Head of 
Finance), Tim Sadler (Executive Director Community Services), Jennifer 
Thompson (Law and Governance) and Jane Winfield (Regeneration and Major 
Projects - Team Manager) 
 
63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Henwood. 
 
64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
65. SALE OF TEMPLE COWLEY SWIMMING POOL 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of City 
Regeneration and Housing submitted to the Executive Board on 10 December 
2014 (previously circulated, now appended) which detailed the commercial bids 
received to purchase the Temple Cowley Pools site. 
 
The report identified the commercial bid which best met the Council’s policy 
objectives and offered the best value for money; and reported on the proposal 
received from the Save Temple Cowley Pool Community Interest Group (CIC). It 
compared the key aspects of that proposal with the best commercial bid so that 
members could make an informed decision on whether to dispose of the site or 
work with the CIC to develop their proposal. 
 
The Chair explained his reasons for calling in the application for further 
consideration by the Scrutiny Committee, and the process. He explained that 
notwithstanding the views he had previously expressed he had not prejudged the 
matter before the committee and was able to chair the meeting. 
 
The Regeneration and Major Projects Manager presented the report and 
summarised the key aspect
[...]
ey Pools CIC (“the CIC”), taking full note of its proposed 
retention of a pool/leisure facility at the Site. 

3. To accept the “commercial” bid from Catalyst Housing set out in 
Recommendation 1. 

4. To delegate authority to the Executive Director of City Regeneration and 
Housing to enter into an appropriate contract with Catalyst Housing for the 
disposal of the Site in accordance with the terms of its bid, or any reasonable 
variation thereof approved by the Executive Director of City Regeneration 
and Housing.’ 

 
On being put to the vote, the Chair’s proposal that the matter be referred back 
was not carried.  
 
Accordingly the decision was not referred back and the original decision of the 
City Executive Board on 10 December 2014 took effect immediately. 
 
66. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Noted. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.00 pm 

172


	Agenda
	4 Oxfordshire Growth Board
	Agenda
	Minutes of 12 September 2014
	1. Introductions and Welcome
	2. Apologies for Absence
	3. Declarations of Interest
	4. Matters arising from LEP Meeting on 2 September 2014
	5. Minutes of SPIP Board Meeting on 29 May 2014
	6. Terms of reference and framework for future meetings
	7. Terms of reference for the Growth Board Executive Group
	8. Local Transport Board
	9. Growth Board Work Programme
	10. Oxfordshire Growth Deal
	11. Post SHMA Work Update
	12. LEADER Programme and European Structural Investment Fund Update
	13. Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Core Strategy
	14. Dates for Future Meetings
	15. Any Other Business

	Agenda Item No. 4 - Post SHMA Strategic Work Programme
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Background
	Conclusion
	Agenda Item No. 4 - Attachment - Scope of Post SHMA Strategic Work Programme

	Agenda Item No. 5 - Cambridge Visit
	Agenda Item No. 5 – Annex 1
	Agenda Item No. 5 – Annex 2

	Agenda Item No. 6 - Growth Board Work Programme
	Purpose of the report
	Background
	Summary of progress – Programme report on growth deal and collaborative projects
	Summary of progress – Programme report on City Deal
	Innovation centres and Oxfordshire Innovation Support Programme
	Planning for development
	Governance
	Agenda Item No. 6 -  Appendix A
	Agenda Item No. 6 - Appendix B

	Agenda Item No. 7 - City Deal Finance Summary
	Growth Board Minutes 10 Nov 14

	6 New Council controls over anti-social behaviour
	ASB Crime and Policing Act Statutory Guidance Frontline (2)
	Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and  Policing Act 2014:  Reform of anti-social behaviour powers Statuto
	Contents
	Introduction
	Part 1: Putting victims first
	1.1 Community Trigger  
	1.2 Community Remedy  

	Part 2: More effective powers
	2.1 Early and informal interventions 
	2.2 Civil Injunction 
	2.3 Criminal behaviour order 
	2.4 Dispersal power 
	2.5 Community protection notice  
	2.6 Public spaces protection order 
	2.7 Closure power  
	2.8 New absolute ground for possession  



	7 Work Programme and Forward Plan
	Forward Plan 2015

	8 Report back on recommendations
	9 Local Economy Scrutiny Panel - Draft scope
	10 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of 23 December






Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 19 January 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Anwar, Coulter, Darke, Hollick, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith, 
Upton, Paule. 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Bob Price (Corporate Strategy, 
Economic Development and Planning), Councillor Pat Kennedy (Educational 
Attainment and Youth Ambition), Councillor Dee Sinclair (Crime and Community 
Response)  
 
 
INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Jean Fooks, Dr 
Jonathan Solity, KRM: Psychological and Educational Research Consultants 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Tim Sadler (Executive Director Community Services), 
Daryl Edmunds (Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation Team Manager), Simon 
Manton (Community Response Team Supervisor), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Sarah Claridge (Committee Services Officer) 
 
 
67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fry (substitute Councillor 
Paule) 
 
 
68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
69. UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 
Cllr Simmons updated the Committee on the Finance Panel’s work. He 
explained that they were meeting the Directors and Chief Executive to discuss 
the budget priorities. The next meeting is on 3 February. 
 
Cllr Hollick updated the Committee on the Housing Panel’s work. The next 
meeting is on 4 February. 
 
The Inequalities Panel’s call for evidence had been extended to 31 January. 
They had received approximately 25 responses from a mix of people. The next 
meeting is on 9 February. 
 
 
70. OXFORDSHIRE GROWTH BOARD 
 
The Committee considered the paperwork (previously circulated, now appended) 
of the minutes of the Oxfordshire Growth Board.  



 

 
Paul Staines, Programme Manager for the Oxfordshire Growth Board outlined 
the terms of reference of the Board and its priorities. The Growth Board was 
formed to oversee the economic development and growth programmes outlined 
in the City Deal.  
 
The Growth Board works alongside local authorities to understand the needs of 
housing in their authority, the Board commissioned a study into housing need 
and then it is up to individual councils to determine where and how that need is 
met.  The Board is was not a planning authority and was not responsible for 
putting concepts into practice. Dealing with empty properties was not the 
responsibility of the Growth Board but the individual councils. 
 
Cllr Price explained that in regards to transport infrastructure each authority must 
bid to the board to get projects funded. The City received funding for the Oxpens 
and Northern Gateway projects. The work centred on road infrastructure as 
Council’s had more opportunity to bid for road infrastructure than they did for rail. 
 
The Board is encouraging more joint working between the Oxfordshire 
authorities to deal with cross boundary issues such as housing and 
infrastructure.   
 
The Committee made the following comments: 
Request for written Growth Board reports  next time – rather than just the 
minutes 
A broader remit is needed on SHMA with a focus on urgent delivery of affordable 
housing. 
There is a lack of emphasis on sustainable transport links -too much focus on 
roads and not enough on rail. 
More information on Park n Ride. 
 
 
 
71. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT 
 
Dr Jonathan Solity, KRM: Psychological and Educational Research Consultants, 
made a presentation to the Committee on his findings and conclusions of the 
KRM strand of the Council’s education attainment programme. 
 
Cllr Kennedy, Board Member for Education Attainment and Youth Ambition said 
that the turnover of staff was significant as it’s the school management that 
drives these programme forward.  
 
The Chair thanked KRM for their presentation. He recognised that measuring 
education attainment was complicated. 
 
The Committee recommended that 
All future education funding from the city should focus on improving inequalities 
and should be designed in collaboration with teachers. 
 
Anna Wright be given the opportunity to respond to KRMs comments through a 
circulated response to the committee. 
 
 



 

72. NEW COUNCIL CONTROLS OVER ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
 
The Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation Team Manager presented the report 
(previously circulated, now appended) on Public Protection Orders and 
explained the new powers Council has enacted to discourage anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
Dee Sinclair, Board member for Crime and Community Response said that the 
Anti-Social behaviour team were currently reviewing the need for a city centre 
alcohol ban. 
 
The following comments were made: 
The Council keeps the money from any fines but legislation restricts the amount 
of the fine can be.  
Is it possible to have a city wide protection order for dog fouling for example? 
The legislation requires protection orders to be proportionate and reasonable.  
Council is required to prove there is a need for a protection order through public 
consultation. It would be difficult to prove that every part of the city requires a 
city-wide dog fouling order. 
Protection orders are required to be reviewed every 3 years. 
Officers work closely with Police to share information. 
The Executive Director for Community Services has been delegated authority to 
agree PSPOs for small areas of the city such as NAG areas.  All other PSPOs 
will be decided by CEB. 
 
The Committee made the following recommendations: 
 
To CEB 
That a scrutiny member sits on the oversight group. 
That officers consult with area forums about these new powers. 
 
To officers 
Make information made available to councillors by putting it on the members’ 
page on the intranet. 
 
Requested that officers present an update report to the Scrutiny Committee in 6 
months’ time. 
 
 
73. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the work programme and Forward Plan 
(previously circulated, now appended). 
 
The Committee noted the work programme and the Forward Plan. 
 
 
74. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the report on recommendations (previously 
circulated, now appended) which details the City Executive Board’s response to 
Scrutiny recommendation.  
 
The Committee noted the report on recommendations. 



 

 
 
75. LOCAL ECONOMY SCRUTINY PANEL - DRAFT SCOPE 
 
The Committee considered the proposed scope of the Local Economy Panel 
(previously circulated, now appended). Cllr Darke presented the Panel’s 
proposed terms of reference. He explained that the Panel is going to centre their 
work on the geographical area of the city centre ie the area covered by the City 
Centre Manager. The focus will be on what the Council can do to mitigate 
disruption to the city centre economy during the re-development. 
What can the city council do to minimise the time shop units are left empty. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the terms of reference for the Local 
Economy Scrutiny Panel. 
 
 
76. MINUTES 
 
Cllr Smith said her name was missing from the attendees list. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the amended minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 December as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
77. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Officers were asked to find an alternative date for the May meeting in the week 
before the General Election. 
 
The Committee noted the next meeting would be held on 3 February. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 


